(“MNB”) based on the request of  ……………………………………(place of residence:………………) (Client) dated 25th October, 2025, the MNB passes 
the following 

Resolution 
I. The MNB calls on the Bank to comply with the legal provisions regarding providing full response to the complaint at all 

times. 

II. The MNB imposes a consumer protection fine of HUF 350.000,- ( i.e. three hundred fifty thousand Hungarian forints) on 
the Bank due to the violation of the legal provision set out in point I. above. 

No procedural costs were incurred during the procedure. 

The imposed consumer protection fine has to be paid to the account number 19017004-01678000-30900002 of the MNB within 30 days